

II. Current account

5. Secondary income

€ million

Period	Secondary income								
	Receipts	Expenditure	Balance	General government					
				Receipts		Expenditure			
				Total	of which: Current taxes on income, wealth, etc.	Total	of which: Value added tax and gross national income- based on Union own resources	Social benefits	
1	2	3	4	5	6	7	8		
2007	42,490	75,879	-	33,390	9,337	5,870	27,708	18,941	4,980
2008	44,632	78,779	-	34,147	9,500	5,925	27,658	18,198	5,133
2009	41,478	76,242	-	34,764	7,340	4,329	28,262	17,930	5,427
2010	42,627	82,209	-	39,582	7,371	4,156	32,306	20,651	5,838
2011	51,001	85,788	-	34,787	10,230	6,348	31,505	19,893	5,961
2012	52,938	91,641	-	38,703	8,789	4,725	34,234	21,854	6,110
2013	60,321	103,734	-	43,413	10,662	6,174	39,585	26,870	6,220
2014	62,475	103,647	-	41,172	12,282	.	40,428	26,434	6,643
2015	71,709	110,563	-	38,854	15,865	10,455	39,953	25,675	6,836
2016	65,415	106,346	-	40,931	15,090	10,739	40,507	21,263	7,002
2017	66,827	118,500	-	51,673	14,479	9,665	37,670	19,582	7,182
2018	69,522	119,859	-	50,338	15,466	10,230	44,176	25,217	7,319
2019	80,455	130,266	-	49,811	17,251	11,742	46,237	25,836	7,653
2020	83,722	136,449	-	52,727	15,951	10,929	50,077	28,088	7,929
2021	91,098	145,188	-	54,090	24,262	11,982	56,830	33,100	8,054
2019 Q3	17,969	30,707	-	12,738	3,122	1,600	10,876	6,545	1,944
Q4	17,995	31,374	-	13,378	2,717	1,341	10,991	4,086	1,941
2020 Q1	22,777	37,456	-	14,679	3,655	2,514	13,222	8,479	1,940
Q2	21,812	31,021	-	9,209	5,778	4,510	10,575	5,825	1,959
Q3	19,662	30,263	-	10,601	3,437	2,153	9,824	4,070	2,019
Q4	19,470	37,709	-	18,238	3,081	1,752	16,456	9,715	2,012
2021 Q1	24,552	41,828	-	17,276	7,070	2,297	18,158	12,244	2,018
Q2	23,600	31,825	-	8,225	7,020	5,341	10,664	6,725	2,008
Q3	21,189	35,218	-	14,029	4,928	2,199	13,715	7,172	2,013
Q4	21,758	36,318	-	14,560	5,244	2,144	14,293	6,959	2,016
2022 Q1	20,750	37,138	-	16,388	4,058	2,410	14,098	8,347	2,022
Q2	25,269	36,612	-	11,343	8,724	7,315	13,904	8,347	.
2020 Feb.	9,931	14,315	-	4,383	1,396	1,057	4,075	2,677	646
Mar.	6,819	9,691	-	2,872	1,438	1,118	2,631	1,339	649
Apr.	5,982	10,404	-	4,421	705	263	3,596	2,231	645
May	7,964	11,538	-	3,573	2,668	2,329	4,817	3,371	649
June	7,866	9,080	-	1,214	2,405	1,918	2,163	223	664
July	6,516	10,267	-	3,751	1,147	756	3,247	1,356	676
Aug.	6,066	9,498	-	3,432	602	179	2,898	945	667
Sep.	7,079	10,498	-	3,419	1,689	1,218	3,679	1,768	677
Oct.	6,222	10,749	-	4,527	905	529	3,888	2,210	673
Nov.	6,063	13,604	-	7,541	621	269	6,580	4,425	671
Dec.	7,185	13,356	-	6,171	1,555	954	5,989	3,080	668
2021 Jan.	7,506	13,747	-	6,241	2,135	405	6,804	3,882	660
Feb.	8,987	16,595	-	7,609	2,447	931	7,703	6,271	672
Mar.	8,059	11,486	-	3,427	2,488	962	3,652	2,090	686
Apr.	7,309	11,011	-	3,701	1,907	1,351	3,850	2,389	670
May	9,189	10,913	-	1,724	3,403	2,817	3,928	2,688	665
June	7,102	9,901	-	2,800	1,710	1,173	2,886	1,648	673
July	6,890	12,262	-	5,372	1,602	712	5,064	1,531	668
Aug.	6,747	10,998	-	4,251	1,292	410	4,105	2,687	672
Sep.	7,552	11,958	-	4,406	2,034	1,077	4,546	2,954	672
Oct.	6,769	11,868	-	5,099	1,489	472	4,746	3,320	672
Nov.	6,881	12,463	-	5,582	1,345	347	5,035	2,990	664
Dec.	8,108	11,986	-	3,878	2,410	1,325	4,511	649	680
2022 Jan.	6,271	12,345	-	6,074	850	454	5,145	2,783	663
Feb.	6,709	12,130	-	5,421	1,269	940	5,162	3,616	673
Mar.	7,770	12,663	-	4,893	1,939	1,016	3,791	1,948	686
Apr.	6,917	11,601	-	4,684	1,462	1,117	4,218	2,782	.
May	11,038	12,084	-	1,046	5,464	4,973	4,115	2,782	.
June	7,314	12,927	-	5,612	1,798	1,225	5,570	2,782	.
July	6,308	12,974	-	6,666	881	434	5,591	2,782	.

1 Includes insurance premiums and claims (excl. life insurance policies). 2 Transfers between resident and non-resident households.

II. Current account

5. Secondary income

€ million

All sectors excl. general government ¹									
Balance	Receipts	Expenditure			Balance	Period			
		Total	of which:						
9	10	11	Personal transfers ²	of which: Workers' remittances	Social contributions	14	15		
-	18,371	33,152	48,172	2,997	2,997	1,645	-	15,019	2007
-	18,158	35,132	51,121	3,079	3,079	1,566	-	15,989	2008
-	20,922	34,138	47,980	2,995	2,995	1,895	-	13,842	2009
-	24,935	35,256	49,903	3,035	3,035	2,309	-	14,647	2010
-	21,275	40,772	54,283	2,977	2,977	2,393	-	13,512	2011
-	25,446	44,149	57,406	2,952	2,952	3,423	-	13,257	2012
-	28,923	49,659	64,149	3,250	3,229	2,609	-	14,490	2013
-	28,146	50,193	63,218	3,477	3,451	2,401	-	13,026	2014
-	24,087	55,844	70,610	3,540	3,523	2,609	-	14,766	2015
-	25,417	50,325	65,839	4,214	4,196	2,606	-	15,514	2016
-	23,191	52,348	80,830	.	4,613	3,550	-	28,482	2017
-	28,710	54,056	75,683	.	5,142	3,663	-	21,627	2018
-	28,986	63,204	84,029	.	5,431	3,834	-	20,825	2019
-	34,127	67,771	86,371	.	5,908	3,971	-	18,600	2020
-	32,567	66,836	88,359	.	6,170	4,028	-	21,523	2021
-	7,754	14,847	19,831	.	1,358	919	-	4,984	2019 Q3
-	8,274	15,278	20,383	1,363	1,358	1,078	-	5,105	Q4
-	9,567	19,122	24,234	.	1,477	1,009	-	5,111	2020 Q1
-	4,798	16,035	20,446	.	1,477	937	-	4,411	Q2
-	6,387	16,225	20,439	.	1,477	934	-	4,215	Q3
-	13,375	16,390	21,253	1,482	1,477	1,092	-	4,863	Q4
-	11,088	17,482	23,670	.	1,543	987	-	6,188	2021 Q1
-	3,644	16,579	21,161	.	1,543	965	-	4,582	Q2
-	8,787	16,261	21,503	.	1,543	954	-	5,242	Q3
-	9,048	16,513	22,025	1,548	1,543	1,121	-	5,511	Q4
-	10,040	16,691	23,039	.	1,598	987	-	6,348	2022 Q1
-	5,179	16,545	22,708	1,603	1,598	.	-	6,164	Q2
-	2,679	8,536	10,240	494	492	336	-	1,704	2020 Feb.
-	1,192	5,381	7,060	494	492	336	-	1,680	Mar.
-	2,891	5,278	6,808	.	492	312	-	1,530	Apr.
-	2,149	5,297	6,721	493	492	312	-	1,424	May
+	242	5,460	6,917	494	492	312	-	1,456	June
-	2,100	5,369	7,020	.	492	311	-	1,651	July
-	2,296	5,465	6,600	495	492	311	-	1,135	Aug.
-	1,990	5,391	6,819	.	492	311	-	1,429	Sep.
-	2,982	5,317	6,861	494	492	332	-	1,544	Oct.
-	5,959	5,442	7,024	494	492	332	-	1,582	Nov.
-	4,434	5,630	7,367	494	492	429	-	1,737	Dec.
-	4,669	5,372	6,943	.	514	329	-	1,572	2021 Jan.
-	5,255	6,539	8,893	515	514	329	-	2,353	Feb.
-	1,164	5,571	7,834	517	514	329	-	2,263	Mar.
-	1,943	5,402	7,161	.	514	322	-	1,759	Apr.
-	525	5,785	6,985	516	514	322	-	1,200	May
-	1,177	5,392	7,015	515	514	322	-	1,623	June
-	3,462	5,288	7,198	.	514	318	-	1,910	July
-	2,813	5,455	6,893	515	514	318	-	1,438	Aug.
-	2,512	5,518	7,412	.	514	318	-	1,894	Sep.
-	3,257	5,279	7,122	516	514	340	-	1,843	Oct.
-	3,691	5,536	7,428	516	514	340	-	1,892	Nov.
-	2,101	5,698	7,475	516	514	440	-	1,777	Dec.
-	4,295	5,420	7,200	.	533	329	-	1,779	2022 Jan.
-	3,893	5,440	6,968	534	533	329	-	1,527	Feb.
-	1,852	5,831	8,872	537	533	329	-	3,041	Mar.
-	2,757	5,455	7,383	534	533	.	-	1,928	Apr.
+	1,349	5,573	7,969	534	533	.	-	2,396	May
-	3,772	5,516	7,356	535	533	.	-	1,840	June
-	4,710	5,427	7,383	535	533	.	-	1,955	July